

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE

**MICHAEL RUBIN, et al.,**

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

**DEBRA BOWEN, in her official capacity as  
California Secretary of State,**

Defendant and Respondent,

**INDEPENDENT VOTER PROJECT, et al.,**

Interveners and Respondents.

Case No. A140387

Alameda County Superior Court, Case No. RG11605301  
Hon. Lawrence John Appel, Judge

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT DEBRA BOWEN**

KAMALA D. HARRIS  
Attorney General of California  
DOUGLAS J. WOODS  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
MARK R. BECKINGTON  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General  
PETER H. CHANG  
Deputy Attorney General  
State Bar No. 241467  
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000  
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004  
Telephone: (415) 703-5939  
Fax: (415) 703-1234  
E-mail: Peter.Chang@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent  
Debra Bowen, as California Secretary  
of State*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction .....	1
Summary of Proposition 14.....	2
Procedural History.....	3
Standard of Review .....	5
Argument.....	6
I.    The Top Two Primary System Does Not Impose a Severe Burden on Appellants’ Ballot Access Rights and is Justified by Important Interests of the State of California.....	6
A.    Legal Standard Applicable to Evaluating Constitutionality of State Election Laws .....	7
B.    Federal and State Authorities have Approved the Top Two Primary As a Constitutional Method of Choosing General Election Candidates.....	9
C.    Proposition 14 Does Not Impose a Severe Burden on Appellants’ Participation in the Elections Process.....	13
1.    Appellants Have Not Alleged Any Unique Burden From the Way Proposition 14 is Applied to Them .....	14
2.    Demonstration of a Modicum of Support Does Not Guarantee Access to the General Election Ballot.....	15
3.    Lower Voter Participation at Primary Election is Not Relevant to Appellants’ Ballot Access Claim.....	18
D.    California’s Interests Sufficiently Justify any Burden Imposed by Proposition 14.....	21
1.    California’s Interest in Increasing Voter Choice and Voter Participation Justifies Any Burden Imposed By Proposition 14.....	21
2.    The Trial Court Properly Considered California’s Interests .....	24

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
E. No Discovery is Warranted because the Complaint Does Not State a Plausible Ballot Access Claim and is Defective As a Matter of Law.....	25
II. Proposition 14 Does Not Violate the Equal Protection Clause Because it Treats All Candidates and Parties Alike and Appellants Fail to Allege Discrimination of Any Type as a Matter of Law .....	25
Conclusion.....	28
Certificate of Compliance	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Amador Valley Joint Union High Sch. Dist. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1990) 22 Cal.3d 208 .....	27
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> (1983) 460 U.S. 780.....	8, 11, 17, 20
<i>Arizona Libertarian Party, Inc. v. Bayless</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 351 F.3d 1277 .....	25
<i>Bach v. County of Butte</i> (1983) 147 Cal.App.3d 554 .....	6
<i>Blank v. Kirwan</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 311 .....	5, 27
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> (1992) 504 U.S. 428.....	passim
<i>California Amplifier, Inc. v. RLI Ins. Co.</i> (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 102 .....	10
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 567.....	passim
<i>Catsouras v. Department of California Highway Patrol</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 856 .....	6
<i>Chamness v. Bowen</i> (9th Cir. 2013) 722 F.3d 1110 .....	8, 12
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> (1982) 457 U.S. 957.....	7, 13
<i>Coeur D’Alene Tribe of Idaho v. Hammond</i> (9th Cir. 2004) 384 F.3d 674 .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Democratic Party of Hawaii v. Nago</i> (D. Hawaii Nov. 14, 2013) 2013 WL 6038018 .....	25
<i>Edelstein v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 164 .....	8
<i>Fair v. Bakhtiari</i> (2011) 195 Cal.App.4th 1135 .....	24
<i>Field v. Bowen</i> (App. 1 Dist. 2011) 199 Cal.App.4th 346.....	2, 12
<i>Kim v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 1357 .....	26
<i>Libertarian Party of North Dakota v. Jaeger</i> (8th Cir. 2011) 659 F.3d 687 .....	19
<i>Lindsay v. Bowen</i> (9th Cir. May 6, 2014) --- F.3d ---, 2014 WL 1778036.....	14
<i>McCall v. PacifiCare of California, Inc.</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 412 .....	5
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> (1986) 479 U.S. 189.....	passim
<i>Patton v. Board of Harbor Commissioners</i> (1970) 13 Cal.App.3d 536 .....	24
<i>Robert L. v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 894 .....	22
<i>Rubin v. City of Santa Monica</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 308 F.3d 1008 .....	14, 21
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> (1974) 415 U.S. 724.....	6, 18, 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> (1997) 520 U.S. 351 .....	6
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> (2008) 552 U.S. 442 .....	8, 10, 11
<i>Washington State Republican Party v. Washington State Grange</i> (9th Cir. 2012) 676 F.3d 784 .....	11, 12, 20, 21
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> (1968) 393 U.S. 23 .....	12, 16, 21
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
Elections Code	
§ 8062 .....	18
§ 8103 .....	18
§ 8106 .....	18
§ 8605 .....	21
§ 13105 .....	13
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
California Senate Constitutional	
Amendment 4 .....	2
California Constitution	
Article 2, § 5 .....	3, 4
Article 2, § 5, subd. (a) .....	2, 3, 7
Article 2, § 5, subd. (b) .....	3
Article 2, § 5, subd. (c) .....	3
Article 2, § 5, subd. (d) .....	3
United States Constitution	
Fourteenth Amendment .....	25
